## ORDINANCE NO. 2018-004

## ORDINANCE ASSENTING TO THE ANNEXATION OF CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF GURLEY AS A RESULT OF A PETITION FILED BY ALL THE OWNERS THEREIN

WHEREAS, all the owners of the territory hereinafter described did sign and file a written petition with the Town Clerk, a copy of which is attached hereto, requesting that said property or territory be annexed to the Town of Gurley; and

WHEREAS, said territory is warranted by all of the owners thereof to be contiguous to the corporate limits of the Town of Gurley, located in Madison County, Alabama, and does not lie within the corporate limits of any other municipality as shown by a map attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, said petitioners requested the Town of Gurley to adopt an Ordinance assenting to such annexation and that the corporate limits of the Town be extended and rearranged so as to embrace and include such territory; and

WHEREAS, said petitioners have complied with the requirements of Ordinance No. 169; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GURLEY, ALABAMA:

- 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-42-20, et. seq., of the Code of Alabama (1975), the following described property to-wit: See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set out herein, be and the same is hereby annexed to the corporate limits of the Town of Gurley, and said property or territory shall and hereby is, made a part of the Town of Gurley, upon the date of posting of this Ordinance.
- 2. The Town Attorney shall file a certified copy of this Ordinance in the office of the Judge of Probate of Madison County, Alabama.
- 3. That a copy of this Ordinance be forwarded to the Tax Assessor for Madison County, Alabama.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 4th day of September, 2018.

/s/ Robert Sentell Robert Sentell, Mayor and Presiding Officer of the Town Council of the Town of Gurley

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ Tawnie Bryant</u> Tawnie Bryant, Town Clerk